

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

**No. 12-5004**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC CITIZEN,  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER, OMB WATCH,  
OPENTHEGOVERNMENT.ORG, AND PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT  
OVERSIGHT (POGO) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Julie A. Murray  
Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
jmurray@citizen.org

June 18, 2012

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Public  
Citizen, *et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The District Court’s Decision Conflicts with the Plain Language of FOIA’s Determination Provision.....	7
A. The FEC did not determine whether to comply with CREW’s request before the lawsuit .....	7
B. The FEC did not give CREW “reasons” for a determination .....	9
C. The FEC did not advise CREW of a right to administrative appeal .....	9
II. FOIA’s Structure and Legislative History Make Clear That a “Determination” Includes a Decision To Grant or Deny a Request and Occurs After All Processing Is Complete .....	10
A. At its inception, FOIA failed to ensure timely disclosure of information to the public .....	11

B.	FOIA’s 1974 Amendments added the determination provision and others to ensure prompt disclosure and judicial review .....	14
1.	The determination provision, § 552(a)(6)(A)(i), was added to require an agency to grant or deny a request and to provide reasons for a denial, including the agency’s reliance on any FOIA exemptions.....	15
2.	The amendment adding an “unusual circumstances” extension to processing time further shows that processing must occur within FOIA’s time limit .....	16
3.	Amendments to FOIA’s judicial review scheme were intended to provide rapid access to the courts and limit unauthorized extensions.....	18
C.	Subsequent FOIA amendments make plain that an agency must fully process a request to make an adequate FOIA “determination” .....	20
1.	EFOIA’s amendments indicate that the determination provision requires agencies to fully process requests within FOIA’s time limit .....	21
2.	The OPEN Government Act confirms that FOIA’s determination provision encompasses the complete processing of a request .....	23
III.	The District Court’s Decision Would Work a Sweeping Change in FOIA Practice.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bensman v. National Park Service*,  
806 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

*Department of Air Force v. Rose*,  
425 U.S. 352 (1976).....11

*EPA v. Mink*,  
410 U.S. 73 (1973).....11

*Oglesby v. U.S. Department of Army*,  
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....4

*Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force*,  
547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....20

*Spannaus v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....4

**Statutes, Laws, and Regulations**

\* Freedom of Information Act

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....12, 15

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(viii).....24

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A).....14, 25

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i) .....4, 7, 9, 15, 22

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii) .....18

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B) .....14

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(ii) .....22, 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(iii) .....17

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C) .....15

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i) .....4, 5, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(ii) .....20

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

\* Freedom of Information Act (continued)

    5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(7)(A).....27

    5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(7)(B)(ii) .....27

Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966).....11, 12

\* Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-502, 88 Stat. 1561 ..... 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

\* Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996 (EFOIA), Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 .....20, 21, 22

\* OPEN Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524.....23, 24, 25

11 C.F.R. Part 4, §§ 4.1-4.9 .....8

11 C.F.R. § 4.7(h) .....8

11 C.F.R. § 4.8(a).....28

12 C.F.R. § 1070.16(c).....8

12 C.F.R. § 1070.18(b) .....8

28 C.F.R. § 16.6 .....8

31 C.F.R. § 1.5(h) .....8

**Legislative History**

H. Rep. No. 92-1419 (1972) .....12, 13, 14

H. Rep. No. 93-876 (1974) .....14

H. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974) (Conf. Rep.) .....17

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974) .....14, 15, 17, 19

H. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996) .....21, 22, 23

S. Rep. No. 104-272 (1996) .....21, 22

S. Rep. No. 110-59 (2007) .....23, 24, 25

Veto Message from the President of the United States, Freedom of  
Information Act (Nov. 18, 1974).....15, 16
